UDGING SCHEDULE

cOLUA_

Kennel Club

Friday, May 3, 2024
Saturday, May 4, 2024
Sunday, May 5, 2024

THOROLD ARENA
70 FRONT STREET NORTH, THOROLD, ON L2V 4A7
Between Front & Ormond St. (6 miles from Niagara Falls)

The building will open at 7:30 p.m. on Thursday, May 2, 2024
for exhibitors to set up.

The building will open at 7 a.m. and close at 10 p.m. each day of the shows.
Exhibitors may leave dogs in the building at their own risk as there is
no night security.

The Show Superintendent may restrict the placing of chairs, tables
and crates and may limit the use of private exercise pens during show hours.

Seaway Members invite you to join us for cake during Best
in Show on Saturday to celebrate our 50" Anniversary.

SHOW SECRETARY
MJN Show Services
33 Devonglen Drive
Kitchener ON N2E 176
www.mjnshowservices.com
519-568-8582



RING 1 - JUDGE: Dann Wilson

Noon 1

LUNCH
12:50 p.m.

2:10 p.m.

Border Collie

Old English Sheepdog
Mini Am Shepherd

1 BP — Mini Am Shepherd
Shetland Sheepdog

Pointer

Pointer (GSH)
Retriever (Flat-Coated)
Retriever (Golden)

2 BP - Ret (Golden)
Retriever (Labrador)
Retriever (NSDT)

2 BP — Ret (NSDT)
Setter (English)
Spaniel (Eng Springer)
Weimaraner

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Border Terrier

Cesky Terrier

Dandie Dinmont Terrier
Fox Terrier (Wire)
Manchester Terrier
Scottish Terrier

Welsh Terrier

West Highland White Terrier
Airedale Terrier
Soft-Coated Wheaten
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Honey Glendinning

10:00 am. 1
3

A== =N

N — N

11:40 a.m.

— —

Bulldog

Chinese Shar-Pei

1 BP — Chinese Shar-Pei
Chow Chow
Keeshond

Bichon Frise

Boston Terrier

French Bulldog

1 BP — French Bulldog
Poodle (Miniature)
Shiba Inu

Shih Tzu

3 BP - Shih Tzu
Dalmatian

1 BP - Japanese Akita
Poodle (Standard)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Finnish Lapphund
Australian Cattle Dog
Australian Shepherd

FRIDAY, MAY 3, 2024

LUNCH
1:20 p.m.

0-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
1-0-0-1
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Belgian Shepherd
German Shepherd

1 BP — German Shepherd
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Bernese Mountain Dog
Black Russian Terrier
Boxer

Doberman Pinscher

2 BP — Doberman Pinscher
Eurasier

Great Pyrenees
Leonberger

Mastiff

Portuguese Water Dog

1 BP — Portuguese Wtr Dog
Rottweiler

Saint Bernard

Samoyed

Siberian Husky

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 3 - JUDGE: Lee Anne Bateman

0-1-0-0
0-2-2-0
2-2-1-0
0-0-1-0
1-2-1-0
0-0-0-1
1-1-1-0

12:15 p.m.

0-0-1-0
0-2-0-1
1-0

1-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
3-0-0-1
0-1

0-1-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-1-1-0
2-1

0-0-1-1
1-0

0-1-1-0

1:45 p.m.

0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-3-2-0
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Cavalier KC Spaniel
Chinese Crested
Griffon (Brussels)
Havanese

Japanese Chin

1 BP - Japanese Chin
Papillon

Pomeranian

Pug

Toy Fox Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Basset Hound

Grand Basset Griffon Vendeen
Whippet

1 BP — Whippet
Beagle

Dachshund (SLH)
Dachshund (SSH)
Dachshund (SWH)
Afghan Hound
Bloodhound

1 BP — Deerhound
Rhodesian Ridgeback
Saluki

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

1-0-0-0
0-0-0-2
0-2-0-0
2-2-1-2

2-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
2-2-1-1
0-1-0-0
0-3-1-2
0-1

0-2-0-0
1-0-0-0
1-1-0-0
1-0-0-0

0-1-0-1
1-1-0-0
2-0-0-0
0-2-0-1
0-1-0-2

1-2-0-0
0-2-1-0
0-1-2-1
1-0-0-0

0-2-2-1
0-0-1-0
1-1-3-0
0-1

0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-1

0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0



FRIDAY, MAY 3, 2024 (continued)

LIMITED BREED SHOW - GROUP 3

FRIDAY, MAY 3, 2024 1 Great Pyrenees 0-1-0-0
6 Leonberger 2-2-1-1
RING 1 - JUDGE: Dann Wilson 1 Mastiff 0-1-0-0
6 Portuguese Water Dog 0-3-1-2
10:00 am. 1 Bernese Mountain Dog 1-0-0-0 2 Rottweiler 0-2-0-0
2 Black Russian Terrier 0-0-0-2 1 Saint Bernard 1-0-0-0
2 Boxer 0-2-0-0 2 Samoyed 1-1-0-0
7 Doberman Pinscher 1-3-1-2 1 Siberian Husky 1-0-0-0
3 Eurasier 2-0-1-0 LBS Group Judging Upon
1 Great Dane 0-0-1-0 Completion of Breeds
SATURDAY, MAY 4, 2024
RING 1 - JUDGE: Patricia Taylor 1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0
1 Boston Terrier 0-1-0-0
9:00 am. 3 Griffon (WH Pointer) 0-1-1-1 7 French Bulldog 3-1-2-1
1 Pointer 0-0-1-0 2 BP — French Bulldog 0-2
1 Pointer (GSH) 0-0-0-1 2 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-0-1
3 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 0-2-1-0 1 Shiba Inu 0-0-1-0
1 Retriever (Golden) 2-5-2-2 2 Shih Tzu 0-1-1-0
2 BP — Ret (Golden) 2-0 3 BP — Shih Tzu 2-1
3 Retriever (Labrador) 0-2-0-1 2 Dalmatian 0-0-1-1
10:00 aam. 3 Retriever (NSDT) 0-0-2-1 1 BP — Japanese Akita 1-0
2 BP — Ret (NSDT) 0-2 1 Poodle (Standard) 0-0-1-0
2 Setter (English) 0-0-1-1 Group Judging Upon
3 Spaniel (Eng Springer) 1-0-1-1 Completion of Breeds
1 Vizsla (Smooth) 0-0-0-1
5 Weimaraner 0-3-1-1 3:00 p.m. 2 Border Terrier 1-0-1-0
1 BP — Weimaraner 1-0 1 Cesky Terrier 1-0-0-0
2 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-1-0-0 1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 0-1-0-0
3 Spaniel (Eng Cocker) 0-3-0-0 4 Manchester Terrier 0-2-2-0
Group Judging Upon 1 Russell Terrier 0-0-0-1
Completion of Breeds 5 Scottish Terrier 1-2-2-0
1 Sealyham Terrier 0-0-1-0
11:20a.m. 6 Basset Hound 0-2-3-1 4 West Highland White Terrier 1-2-1-0
1 Grand Basset Griffon Vendeen  0-0-1-0 1 Airedale Terrier 0-0-0-1
3 Whippet 1-1-1-0 4 Soft-Coated Wheaten 1-1-1-1
1 BP — Whippet 0-1 Group Judging Upon
1 Beagle 0-0-0-1 Completion of Breeds
1 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-1-0
1 Dachshund (SSH) 0-0-1-0 RING 2 - JUDGE: Lee Anne Bateman
1 Dachshund (SWH) 0-0-1-0
6 Afghan Hound 1-3-0-2 9:00 am. 1 Alaskan Malamute 1-0-0-0
1 Bloodhound 0-1-0-0 2 Bernese Mountain Dog 1-1-0-0
1 BP — Deerhound 0-1 1 Black Russian Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-1-1 2 Boxer 0-2-0-0
1 Saluki 0-0-1-0 8 Doberman Pinscher 0-3-3-2
Group Judging Upon 2 BP — Doberman 0-2
Completion of Breeds 3 Eurasier 2-0-1-0
1 Great Dane 0-0-1-0
LUNCH 2 Great Pyrenees 0-1-1-0
1:15p.m. 2 Bulldog 0-0-2-0 1 BP — Great Pyrenees 0-1
4 Chinese Shar-Pei 0-2-0-2 2 Leonberger 2-0-0-0
1 BP — Chinese Shar-Pei 1-0 5 Portuguese Water Dog 0-3-1-1
2 Chow Chow 1-0-1-0 1 Rottweiler 0-1-0-0
1 Keeshond 1-0-0-0 1 Saint Bernard 1-0-0-0



SATURDAY, MAY 4, 2024 (continued)

RING 2 - JUDGE: Lee Anne Bateman (cont’d) 3 Papillon 1-2-0-0
4 Pekingese 1-2-1-0
3 Samoyed 1-1-0-1 3 Pomeranian 0-2-1-0
1 Siberian Husky 1-0-0-0 5 Pug 1-1-2-1
Group Judging Upon 1 Toy Fox Terrier 1-0-0-0
Completion of Breeds 1 Yorkshire Terrier 0-1-0-0
Group Judging Upon
11:00 aam. 1 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-0-1 Completion of Breeds
1 Australian Cattle Dog 0-0-0-1
7 Australian Shepherd 0-4-2-1
3 Belgian Shepherd 0-1-0-2
3 Collie (Rough) 1-2-0-0 LIMITED BREED SHOW - GROUP 1
2 Collie (Smooth) 0-1-1-0 SATURDAY, MAY 4, 2024
1 German Shepherd 0-0-1-0
1 BP — German Shepherd 1-0 RING 2 — JUDGE: Honey Glendinning
1 Iceland Sheepdog 1-0-0-0
3 Mini Am. Shepherd 1-1-1-0 12:30 pm. 3 Griffon (WH Pointer) 0-1-1-1
3 Shetland Sheepdog 0-2-1-0 1 Pointer 0-0-1-0
Group Judging Upon 1 Pointer (GSH) 0-0-0-1
Completion of Breeds 3 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 0-2-1-0
10 Retriever (Golden) 2-4-2-2
RING 2 - JUDGE: Honey Glendinning 1:15p.m. 3 Retriever (Labrador) 0-2-0-1
2 Retriever (NSDT) 0-0-2-0
2:30 p.m. 2 Cavalier KC Spaniel 1-1-0-0 2 Setter (English) 0-1-0-1
1 BP — CKC Spaniel 0-1 3 Spaniel (Eng Springer) 1-0-1-1
2 Chinese Crested 1-1-0-0 1 Vizsla (Smooth) 0-0-0-1
2 Griffon (Brussels) 2-0-0-0 3  Weimaraner 0-3-1-1
5 Havanese 0-2-1-2 2 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-1-0-0
1 BP — Havanese 0-1 4 Spaniel (Eng Cocker) 0-3-0-1
3 Japanese Chin 0-1-0-2 LBS Group Judging Upon
1 BP — Japanese Chin 0-1 Completion of Breeds
SUNDAY, MAY S, 2024
RING 1 - JUDGE: Patricia Taylor 2 Great Pyrenees 0-1-1-0
3 Greater Swiss Mtn Dog 0-0-1-2
9:00 am. 1 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-0-1 1 Leonberger 1-0-0-0
1 Australian Cattle Dog 0-0-0-1 5 Portuguese Water Dog 0-3-1-1
5 Australian Shepherd 0-3-2-0 2 Rottweiler 0-2-0-0
1 Belgian Shepherd 0-0-0-1 1 Saint Bernard 1-0-0-0
1 Collie (Rough) 0-1-0-0 3 Samoyed 1-1-0-1
1 German Shepherd 0-0-1-0 1 Siberian Husky 1-0-0-0
1 BP — German Shepherd 1-0 Group Judging Upon
1 Iceland Sheepdog 1-0-0-0 Completion of Breeds
1 Old English Sheepdog 0-1-0-0
5 Mini Am Shepherd 2-1-2-0 LUNCH
1 BP — Mini Am Shepherd 0-1 12:50 pm. 2 Cavalier KC Spaniel 1-1-0-0
2 Shetland Sheepdog 0-1-1-0 1 BP — CKC Spaniel 0-1
Group Judging Upon 2 Chinese Crested 1-1-0-0
Completion of Breeds 2 Griffon (Brussels) 2-0-0-0
4 Havanese 0-2-1-1
10:20a.m. 1 Alaskan Malamute 1-0-0-0 3 Japanese Chin 0-1-0-2
2 Bernese Mountain Dog 1-1-0-0 1 BP - Japanese Chin 0-1
2 Boxer 0-2-0-0 4 Papillon 1-3-0-0
8 Doberman Pinscher 1-2-2-3 2 Pekingese 0-1-1-0
2 BP — Doberman Pinscher 0-2 3 Pomeranian 0-2-1-0
3 Eurasier 2-0-1-0 5 Pug 1-1-2-1
1 Great Dane 0-0-1-0 1 Toy Fox Terrier 1-0-0-0



SUNDAY, MAY 35, 2024 (continued)

RING 1 - JUDGE: Patricia Taylor (cont’d)

1

Yorkshire Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Lee Anne Bateman

9:00 a.m.

9:50 a.m.

11:10 a.m.

3
1
2
3
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Griffon (WH Pointer)
Pointer

Pointer (GSH)
Retriever (Flat-Coated)
Retriever (Golden)

1 BP — Ret (Golden)
Retriever (Labrador)
Retriever (NSDT)

2 BP — Ret (NSDT)
Setter (English)
Weimaraner

Spaniel (Eng Springer)
2 BP - Span (Eng Springer)
Spaniel (Am Cocker)
Spaniel (Eng Cocker)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Bulldog

Chinese Shar-Pei

2 BP — Chinese Shar-Pei
Chow Chow
Keeshond

Bichon Frise

Boston Terrier

French Bulldog

2 BP - French Bulldog
Poodle (Miniature)
Shiba Inu

Shih Tzu

3 BP - Shih Tzu
Dalmatian

1 BP — Japanese Akita
Poodle (Standard)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 3 - JUDGE: Honey Glendinning

9:00 a.m.

1
1
1
1
4
1
5
1
4
3
3

Border Terrier

Cesky Terrier

Dandie Dinmont Terrier
Fox Terrier (Wire)
Manchester Terrier
Russell Terrier

Scottish Terrier
Sealyham Terrier

West Highland White Terrier
Airedale Terrier
Soft-Coated Wheaten
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

0-1-0-0

1-0-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-1-0-0
0-2-2-0
0-0-0-1
2-1-2-0
0-0-1-0
1-2-1-0
1-0-0-2
1-1-1-0

10:30 a.m.
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Basset Hound

Grand Basset Griffon Vendeen
Whippet

1 BP — Whippet
Basenji

Beagle

Dachshund (SLH)
Dachshund (SSH)
Dachshund (SWH)
Afghan Hound
Bloodhound
Deerhound (Scottish)

1 BP — Deerhound
Irish Wolfhound
Rhodesian Ridgeback
Saluki

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-2-0
0-1

0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-1
1-2-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-1

1-2-0-0
0-0-1-1
0-0-1-0

LIMITED BREED SHOW - GROUP 4

SUNDAY, MAY §, 2024

RING 2 - JUDGE: Lee Anne Bateman

1:25 p.m.

2
1
1
2
1
4
5
1
3
3
3

Border Terrier

Cairn Terrier

Cesky Terrier

Dandie Dinmont Terrier
Fox Terrier (Wire)
Manchester Terrier

Scottish Terrier

Sealyham Terrier

West Highland White Terrier
Airedale Terrier
Soft-Coated Wheaten

LBS Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

1-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
1-0-0-1
0-1-0-0
0-2-2-0
2-1-2-0
0-0-1-0
1-2-0-0
1-0-0-2
1-1-1-0

GENERAL SPECIALS

Friday — Lee Anne Bateman

Saturday — Honey Glendinning

Sunday - Patricia Taylor

JUNIOR HANDLING
Sunday, May 5, 2024

RING 3 -12:00 p.m.

Please note: Juniors must sign up by 11:00 a.m.

Junior Handling Zone Finals will be held after Best in
Show on Saturday, May 4, 2024.




SUMMARY

Fri. Sat. Sun.

Group 1 16 41 36
Group 2 19 24 22
Group 3 35 33 35
Group 4 23 24 25
Group 5 23 31 29
Group 6 22 26 24
Group 7 18 25 19
156 204 190

Baby Puppies 18 21 21
Limited Shows 36 _40 26
210 265 237

To Hamilton

THOROLD
ARENA
between

Front &

Ormond

City of St. Catharines

Thorold
Stone Rd.

Thorold Q.E.W. to
Niagara

Falls

Merritville Hwy.
F-Y
=)
N

k

Welland Ship Canal

Welland River

58 Q.E.W. to Fort Erie

City of Welland




